
1 

 

THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA 
PRESIDENT’S OFFICE  

 REGIONAL ADMINISTRATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
KONGWA DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
TENDER NO.LGA/022/2017/2018/HQ/ W/01 

FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF WATER SUPPLY PROJECTS 

Invitation for Bids  

Date: 24/05/2018 
 

1. Kongwa District Council has been allocated funds from the Government of the United 

Republic of Tanzania for the financial year 2017/2018 and intends to apply part of the 

proceeds of this fund to cover eligible payments under the contract for Construction of 

Water Supply Projects. 
 

2. Kongwa District Council now invites sealed bids from eligible Contractors to carry out  

the following projects:  

 

S/No. Name of Tender Tender Identification No. 
Approximate Qty of major 

Items 

Class 

Limit 

1. Construction of 

Water Supply 

Pumped Scheme 
Project at Vihingo 

Village in Kongwa 

District Council 

LGA/022/2017/2018/HQ/

W/01:Package 01 

1.Supply and Installation of 

a submersible Pump 

 
2.Supply of pipes of 

different sizes, trench 

excavation and lay them 

with a total distance of 

12,995m   

 
3.Construction of 100m3 

Water Storage Tank on a 6 

m raiser 

 

4.Construction of  COWSOs 
Office                                  

 

5.Construction of 18 

Domestic Water Points 

Double Type 

Class V & 

 Above 

2. Construction of 

Water Supply 
Pumped Scheme 

Project at 

Mtanana “B” 

Village in Kongwa 

LGA/022/2017/2018/HQ/

W/01:Package 02 

1.Supply and Installation of 

a submersible Pump 
 

2.Supply of pipes of 

different sizes, trench 

excavation and lay them 

Class V & 

Above 



2 

 

District Council with a total distance of 

15,802 m   

 

3.Construction of 90m3 
Water Storage Tank on 

ground 

 

4.Construction of  COWSOs 

Office                                  

 
5.Construction of 14 

Domestic Water Points 

Double Type 

3. Construction of 

Water Supply 

Pumped Scheme 
Project at 

Makawa Village 

in Kongwa 

District Council 

LGA/022/2017/2018/HQ/

W/01:Package 03 

1.Supply and .Installation 

of a submersible Pump 

 
2.Supply of pipes of 

different sizes, trench 

excavation and lay them 

with a total distance of 

9,150 m   

 
3.Construction of 100m3 

Water Storage Tank on a 6 

m raiser 

 

4.Construction of  COWSOs 
Office                                  

 

5.Construction of 14 

Domestic Water Points 

Double Type 

Class V & 

Above 

4. Conducting 

Geophysical 
(Hydro 

geological)Survey, 

Exploratory 

Drilling, 

Development and 
Testing of  Three 

(3) Productive 

Boreholes at 

Silwa, Njoge and 

Muungano 

(Songambele)  
Villages in 

Kongwa District 

Council 

LGA/022/2017/2018/HQ/

W/01:Packages 04, 05 & 
06 

1.Hydro geological Survey 

and Groundwater 
Prospecting of 3 different 

points at the site 

 

2.Borehole Drilling of 

approximately 150m deep 
 

3. Well Development 

(Borehole flushing) 

 

4.Pumping test (Yield test) 

 
4. Water Quality analysis 

report 

Class VII 

& Above 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through the National Competitive Bidding procedures as specified 

in the Procurement Regulations 2013 – Government Notice No.446 and is open to all Tenderers 
as defined in the Regulations unless otherwise stated in the Tender Data Sheet. 

4. Interested experienced and eligible Bidders may obtain further information from and inspect 

the Bidding Documents at the office of The Secretary of the District Council Tender Board, 



3 

 

Kongwa District Council, P. O. Box 57, Kongwa from 09:00 a.m to 03:30 p.m on Mondays to 

Fridays inclusive except on public holidays. 

5.A complete set of Bidding Document(s) in English language and additional sets may be 
purchased by interested Bidders upon payment of a non-refundable fee of Tshs. 100,000.00 

(Tanzanian Shillings One hundred Thousand Only) for each Bidding Document. Payment 

should be made as follows; the interested bidder will obtain bill from revenues office room 

No.15 thereafter payment should be effected through bank and finally submit pay in slip to 
Cashier’s office room No.24. 

6. All the tenders must be accompanied by a Bid Securing Declaration in the format provided 

in Section X of this Tendering Document. 

7. All bids in original plus two Copies, properly filled in, and enclosed in plain envelopes must 

be delivered to the address below; 

The Secretary, 

Kongwa District Council Tender Board, 

P.O.Box 57, 
Kongwa – Dodoma. 

 

at or before 10:00 am Local time on Wednesday, June 06th , 2018. Bids will be opened 

promptly thereafter in public and in the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to 

attend in the opening at the District Council Meeting Hall in Kongwa District Council Head 
Quarter. 

8. Late bids, portion of bids, electronic bids and bids not received, bids not opened at the bid 

opening ceremony shall not be accepted for evaluation irrespective of the circumstances. 

9. All bidders who wish to bid for the above works are strictly encouraged to attend Pre – Bid 

Meeting on Wednesday, May 30th, 2018 from 10.00a.m at Council Meeting Hall located at 

Kongwa District Council Head Quarter and thereafter attends the site visit. 

 

………………. 

(DR. OMARY NKULLO) 

ACTING DISTRICT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, 

KONGWA. 

 

 


